and other credit facilities in the future and on terms favorable to the Company and its management. If uncertain market
conditions persist, the Company’s ability to raise capital could be jeopardized, which could have an adverse impact
on the Company’s operations and the trading price of the Company’s shares on the Exchange.

BILLY GOAT BRANDS LTD. AND FUNGUYS BEVERAGES INC. - PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

(ATTACHED)

Billy Goat Brands Ltd.

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

December 31, 2020

Billy Goat Brands Ltd.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2020
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Billy Goat Brands
Ltd.

Funguys Beverage
Inc. Pro-forma Pro-forma

As at December 31, 2020 December 31, 2020 Notes Adjustments Consolidated

$ CAD $ CAD $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   409,966   889  D   3,009,000   2,404,855

 C   (350,000)
 B   (665,000)

Receivables   161   161
Inventory   20,714   20,714

   409,966   21,764   1,994,000   2,425,730

Intangible asset - Fun Guys  A 1,105,761   1,105,761
Investment - The Vegetarian Butcher  C 350,000   350,000
Investment - Sophie's Kitchen, Inc  B 665,000   665,000

TOTAL ASSETS   409,966   21,764   4,114,761   4,546,491

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   33,483   3,720 37,203
Due to related parties   24,025 24,025

TOTAL LIABILITIES   33,483   27,745   -   61,228

EQUITY
Share capital   20,000   1  A 1,099,780   4,128,780

 D 3,009,000   -
-

Reserves   393,500 393,500
Accumulated deficit   (37,017)   (5,982)   5,982   (37,017)
TOTAL EQUITY   376,483   (5,981)   4,114,762   4,485,263

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   409,966   21,764   -   4,114,762   4,546,491

Billy Goat Brands Ltd.
NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2020
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Billy Goat Brands Ltd. (the
“Company”) have been prepared by management of the Company and management of Funguys Beverage
Inc. (“Fun Guys”) for inclusion in a Listing Application (the “Application”) the Canadian Securities Exchange
(“CSE”).  The Company has applied to list its common shares on the CSE and the listing will be subject to it